
Republic of the Philippines
CTVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES

Invitation to Bid for

IMPROVEMENT OF CAAP MAIN LOBBY

The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines, through the FY 2024 - COB intends to
apply the sum of THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE
TIIOUSAND SIx HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN PESOS AND 29lr00 (Php
3,851,677.29) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under
the contract for IMPRO\TEMENT OF CAAP MAIN LOBBY (Bid No. 24-Oll-O2
ALPHA). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid
opening.

2. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines now invites bids for the above
Procurement Project. Completion of the Works is required I\UI{ETY- FfVE (95)
CALEIIDAR DAYS (Inclusive of 0 rainy/unworkable days). Bidders should have
completed a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is
contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to
Bidders).

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-
discretionary *pass,fait' criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Civil Aviation Authority of
the Philippines, BAC Office and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given
below from 08:00 AM to 05:00 PM from Mondav to Fridav.

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on 28
February 2024 until deadline of submission of bid from given address and website/s
below azd upon payment ofthe applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to
the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount ofPIIP 5,600.00 (inclusive of
l2o/o V AT). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proofofpayment
for the lees by presenting the official receipt in person.

6. The Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines will hold a Pre-Bid Conferencer on 07
March 2024 @ 9:30 AM tkough videoconferencing/webcasting via
Jitsi/ZoomlGoogle Meet, which shall be open to prospective bidders.

May be deleted in case the ABC is less thar One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where tic Procurhg Entity may- not hold a
pre-bid conference.

Page 8 of 183

Bid No.24-0ll-02 ALPHA



7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the
office address as indicated below on or before 19 March 2024 @.9:30 Allt. Late bids
shall not be accepted.

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in
the amount stated in ITB Clause 16.

9. Bid opening shall be on 19 March 2024 @ 9:3O Al$ at the given ad&ess below and/or
Jitsi/ZoomlGoogle Meet. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders'
representatives who choose to attend the activity.

'10. The Civil Aviation Authority ofthe Philippines reserves the right to reject any and all
bids, declare a failure ofbidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract
award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 4l ofthe2016 revised Implementing Rules
and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the
affected bidder or bidders.

I l. For lurther information, please ref'er to

ENGR LEAI{DRO R VARQUEZ
Head, BAC Secretariat
BAC Office
3d Floor Supply, Procurement Building,
Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines
MIA Road comer Ninoy Aquino Avenue
1300 Pasay City, Meho Manila
Telephone number - (+632) 8246-49881oc.2236
Email: bac@-.caap.gov.ph

12. You may visit the following websites:

For downloading of Bidding Documents: www.caaD.gov.Dh

€^oV*^,,?o / DL/
CAPTAIN f,DGARDO G.DIAZ

Chairperson, BAC-ALPHA

Page 9 of 183


